

(Bill No. 010151)

#### AN ORDINANCE

Authorizing the Street Commissioner, on behalf of the City, to execute an Inter-Governmental Agreement for a Southeast Pennsylvania Regional Household Hazardous Waste Education, Collection and Management Project, under certain terms and conditions.

WHEREAS, Household hazardous waste consists of numerous products common to the average home, such as oil-based paints, solvents, and pesticides; and

WHEREAS, Household hazardous waste has the potential to create risks to health, safety and natural resources when used, stored, or disposed of improperly; and

WHEREAS, The City of Philadelphia has worked with Bucks, Chester, Delaware, and Montgomery Counties ("the Counties"), and in coordination with the Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission, to assess the feasibility of a regional Household Hazardous Waste program; and

WHEREAS, The Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission's report entitled "Feasibility Analysis of a Regional Household Hazardous Waste System in Southeastern Pennsylvania" recommended that the City and the Counties work together to develop a regional Household Hazardous Waste program; and

WHEREAS, On July 25, 1996, the City signed a Memorandum of Understanding with the Counties providing for the counties to work together in designing a regional Household Hazardous Waste program; and

WHEREAS, The City's Solid Waste Advisory Committee has endorsed the proposed regional Household Hazardous Waste program; and

WHEREAS, The City and the Counties adopted an Inter-Governmental Agreement during the Spring of 1998 under which the City and the Counties worked together in implementing a regional Household Hazardous Waste program for a three year period; and

WHEREAS, The City and the Counties have proposed a second Inter-Governmental Agreement to continue working together in implementing a regional Household Hazardous Waste program for a second three year term; now, therefore

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA HEREBY ORDAINS:

BILL NO. 010151 continued

**Certified Copy** 

SECTION 1. The Street Commissioner, on behalf of the City, is hereby authorized to execute an Inter-Governmental Agreement for a Southeast Pennsylvania Regional Household Hazardous Waste Education, Collection and Management Project, in the form attached hereto as Exhibit "A," with such changes as the City Solicitor deems necessary or desirable to protect the interest of the City.

SECTION 2. The Chief Clerk of Council shall keep on file and make available for public inspection all exhibits to this Ordinance.

BILL NO. 010151 continued	Certified Copy

BILL NO. 010151 continued

**Certified Copy** 

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Bill, Passed by the City Council on April 26, 2001. The Bill was Signed by the Mayor on May 9, 2001.

Marie B. Hauser

Muc B Sum

Chief Clerk of the City Council